

Case No. 20-55437

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

KIM RHODE, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of
California,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
(18-cv-00802-BEN-JLB)

APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

C. D. Michel
Sean A. Brady
Anna M. Barvir
Matthew D. Cubeiro
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 216-4444
sbrady@michellawyers.com

Paul D. Clement
Erin Murphy
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue,
N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 389-5036
erin.murphy@kirkland.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

October 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
I. There Is No Historical Evidence That Either Ammunition Background Checks in Particular or Ammunition Laws in General Fall Outside the Scope of the Second Amendment.	3
II. Ammunition Background Checks Do Not Fall Into Any of the Categories that <i>Heller</i> Described as “Presumptively Lawful.”	9
A. Ammunition Background Checks Are Not “Prohibitions on the Possession of Firearms by Felons and the Mentally Ill.”	10
B. Ammunition Background Checks Are Not “Presumptively Lawful ‘Conditions and Qualifications on the Sale of Arms.’”	13
C. Firearms Background Checks Are Neither Categorically Outside the Scope of the Second Amendment Nor Analogous to the State’s Novel Ammunition Regulation Regime.	15
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (D. Colo. 2014).....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	6, 16
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller III)</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	19
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 574 U.S. 464 (2014)	19
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	13, 16, 17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7, 8
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Turaani v. Sessions</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 998 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	17

<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>United States v. Marzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	18
Statutes	
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/2(a).....	5
Cal. Penal Code §§ 29800-30.....	10
Cal. Penal Code § 30312	15, 20
Cal. Penal Code § 30314	15
Cal. Penal Code § 30370	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-38m.....	4
1785 Del. Laws § 7, p. 59	6
Francis X. Curran, <i>Catholics in Colonial Law</i> 106 (1963).....	7
1933 Haw. Sess. Laws 37-38	5
1967 Ill. Laws 2600.....	5
1968 Mass. Acts 737 (codified at Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129C).....	5
1865 Miss. Laws p. 165, § 1.....	7
1918 Mont. Laws 6, 6-7	5
2007 N.J. Laws ch. 318 (codified at N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3.3).....	5
1 Stat. 271 (1792).....	6
<i>Universal Background Checking—New York’s SAFE Act</i> , 79 ALB. L. Rev. 1327 (2016)	4

Other Authorities

An Act for Disarming Papists, 7 Va. Stat. at Large 35-39 (1756)..... 7

Cox, *Newsom Face Off in Final California Gubernatorial Debate*, KQED (Oct. 8, 2018), <https://www.kqed.org/forum/2010101867627/cox-newsom-face-off-in-final-california-gubernatorial-debate>..... 3

Frederick Douglass, *The Life and Times of Frederick Douglass* 275 (Dover Publ’ns 2003)..... 8

McClatchy, *Gavin Newsom Discusses Prop. 63 (Gun Regulations) with the Bee Editorial Board*, San Luis Obispo Trib. (Feb. 6, 2018), <https://www.sanluisobispo.com/news/politics-government/election/article103944156.html> 3

Press Release, Office of Governor Gavin Newsom, *Ahead of Implementation Date of New Gun Safety Policies in California, Governor Newsom and State Leaders Reaffirm Commitment to Ending Epidemic of Gun Violence*(Jun. 25, 2019), <https://www.gov.ca.gov/2019/06/25/ahead-of-implementation-date-of-new-gun-safety-policies-in-california-governor-newsom-and-state-leaders-reaffirm-commitment-to-ending-epidemic-of-gun-violence> 3

Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, *A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control*, 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487, 516 (2004) 7

Scott D. Dailard, *The Role of Ammunition in a Balanced Program of Gun Control: A Critique of the Moynihan Bullet Bills*, 20 J. Legis. 19 (1994) 8

U.S. Const., amend. II.....*passim*

U.S. Const., amend. XIV 8

U.S. Const., amend. XV..... 8

Vivian S. Chu, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R42687, *Internet Firearm and Ammunition Sales* 3 (2012)..... 9
